Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired — (18,494 )
Net proceeds from sale of property and equipment 2,929 12,778
Purchases of property, plant, and equipment (3,704 ) (3,274 )
Net cash used in investing activities (775 ) (8,990 )
Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Long-term debt payments (400 ) (400 )
Purchase of treasury stock at market prices (6,016 ) (1,003 )
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock 526   247
Net cash used in financing activities (5,890 ) (1,156 )
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (1,069 ) 628
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (11,537 ) 12,202
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 222,280   170,177
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 210,743   $ 182,379

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
 (in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2018

As
Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 131,128 $ — $ — $ 131,128
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 61,561 — — 61,561
Less Inter-Segment Sales (368 ) —   —   (368 )

61,193 — — 61,193
Renewable Energy & Conservation 73,715   —   —   73,715
Consolidated sales 266,036 — — 266,036

Income from operations
Residential Products 24,196 (29 ) — 24,167
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 6,604 (28 ) — 6,576
Renewable Energy & Conservation 9,556   (3 ) —   9,553
Segments income 40,356 (60 ) — 40,296
Unallocated corporate expense (8,082 ) 223   153   (7,706 )
Consolidated income from operations 32,274 163 153 32,590

Interest expense 3,130 — — 3,130
Other expense 13   —   —   13
Income before income taxes 29,131 163 153 29,447
Provision for income taxes 6,294   40   43   6,377
Income from continuing operations $ 22,837   $ 123   $ 110   $ 23,070
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted $ 0.70   $ 0.01   $ —   $ 0.71

Operating margin
Residential Products 18.5 % — % — % 18.5 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 10.8 % — % — % 10.8 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 13.0 % — % — % 13.0 %
Segments Margin 15.2 % — % — % 15.2 %
Consolidated 12.1 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 12.3 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition
&
Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 127,252 $ — $ — $ — $ 127,252
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 57,926 — — — 57,926
Less Inter-Segment Sales (314 ) —   —   —   (314 )

57,612 — — — 57,612
Renewable Energy & Conservation 62,763   —   —   —   62,763
Consolidated sales 247,627 — — — 247,627

Income from operations
Residential Products 22,579 81 — — 22,660
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3,397 — — (1,379 ) 2,018
Renewable Energy & Conservation 3,492   —   252   1,369   5,113
Segments income 29,468 81 252 (10 ) 29,791
Unallocated corporate expense (4,538 ) 148   73   —   (4,317 )
Consolidated income from operations 24,930 229 325 (10 ) 25,474

Interest expense 3,550 — — — 3,550
Other expense 353   —   —   —   353
Income before income taxes 21,027 229 325 (10 ) 21,571
Provision for income taxes 7,853   86   124   (479 ) 7,584
Income from continuing operations $ 13,174   $ 143   $ 201   $ 469   $ 13,987
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted $ 0.41   $ —   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 0.43

Operating margin
Residential Products 17.7 % 0.1 % — % — % 17.8 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5.9 % — % — % (2.4 )% 3.5 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 5.6 % — % 0.4 % 2.2 % 8.1 %
Segments margin 11.9 % — % 0.1 % — % 12.0 %
Consolidated 10.1 % 0.1 % 0.1 % — % 10.3 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.

Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2018

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Tax
Reform

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 235,076 $ — $ — $ — $ 235,076
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 116,185 — — — 116,185
Less Inter-Segment Sales (589 ) —   —   —   (589 )

115,596 — — — 115,596
Renewable Energy & Conservation 130,701   —   —   —   130,701
Consolidated sales 481,373 — — — 481,373

Income from operations
Residential Products 37,434 (195 ) — — 37,239
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 9,206 (513 ) — — 8,693
Renewable Energy & Conservation 13,618   133   178   —   13,929
Segments income 60,258 (575 ) 178 — 59,861
Unallocated corporate expense (14,141 ) 267   458   —   (13,416 )
Consolidated income from operations 46,117 (308 ) 636 — 46,445

Interest expense 6,399 — — — 6,399
Other income (572 ) —   —   —   (572 )
Income before income taxes 40,290 (308 ) 636 — 40,618
Provision for income taxes 9,101   (106 ) 173   68   9,236
Income from continuing operations $ 31,189   $ (202 ) $ 463   $ (68 ) $ 31,382
Income from continuing operations per share – diluted $ 0.96   $ (0.01 ) $ 0.02   $ —   $ 0.97

Operating margin
Residential Products 15.9 % (0.1 )% — % — % 15.8 %

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 8.0 % (0.4 )% — % — % 7.5 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 10.4 % 0.1 % 0.1 % — % 10.7 %
Segments margin 12.5 % (0.1 )% — % — % 12.4 %
Consolidated 9.6 % (0.1 )% 0.1 % — % 9.6 %

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures
(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2017

As Reported
In GAAP
Statements

Acquisition &
Restructuring
Charges

Senior
Leadership
Transition
Costs

Portfolio
Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales
Residential Products $ 231,803 $ — $ — $ — $ 231,803
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 108,644 — — — 108,644
Less Inter-Segment Sales (770 ) —   —   —   (770 )

107,874 — — — 107,874
Renewable Energy & Conservation 114,555   —   —   —   114,555
Consolidated sales 454,232 — — — 454,232

Income from operations
Residential Products 38,220 245 — — 38,465
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3,360 — — 381 3,741
Renewable Energy & Conservation 6,832   —   252   2,419   9,503
Segments income 48,412 245 252 2,800 51,709
Unallocated corporate expense (13,803 ) 278   420   —   (13,105 )
Consolidated income from operations 34,609 523 672 2,800 38,604

Interest expense 7,126 — — — 7,126
Other expense 407   —   —   —   407
Income before income taxes 27,076 523 672 2,800 31,071
Provision for income taxes 9,906   195   252   197   10,550
Income from continuing operations $ 17,170   $ 328   $ 420   $ 2,603   $ 20,521
Income from continuing operations per share - diluted $ 0.53   $ 0.01   $ 0.02   $ 0.08   $ 0.64

Operating margin
Residential Products 16.5 % 0.1 % — % — % 16.6 %
Industrial & Infrastructure Products 3.1 % — % — % 0.4 % 3.5 %
Renewable Energy & Conservation 6.0 % — % 0.2 % 2.1 % 8.3 %
Segments margin 10.7 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 0.6 % 11.4 %
Consolidated 7.6 % 0.1 % 0.1 % 0.6 % 8.5 %

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20180726005419/en/

Source: Gibraltar Industries, Inc.

Gibraltar Industries, Inc.
Timothy Murphy, 716-826-6500 ext. 3277
Chief Financial Officer